Meeting Date: 02 /10/09

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation ||®  Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). O Report

0J Res. No(s). O Public Hearing (Info/consent)
8 Other O Other '

AN

Prepared By: Martin Meyer, Police Commander 71 Agenda Item No. I - ?

Reviewed By: City Manag ity Attorney XO Finanqé Qther (Specify)

U

DATE: January 26, 2009

TO: City Council

el —

SUBJECT: Securitas Central Business District Security Contract, Third Amendment

FROM: John Crombach, Chief of Police ¢ |

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a one-year extension in the amount of -
approximately $127,541 to the Agreement for security services with Securitas Security Services USA,
Inc., 3557-05 PD to continue security services in the Central Business District.

DISCUSSION

In 2005, City Council approved the trade services agreement between Securitas Security Services USA,
Inc. to provide security services to the newly renovated Central Business District. This vendor was
selected based upon its presence and breadth of experience in working with business improvement
districts throughout Southern California. These security services supplemented an increased police
presence downtown. This combination of private security and Oxnard Police Department community
oriented policing and problem-solving has proven successful.

The security services provided by Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. include foot and bike patrols.
Security officers also act as “ambassadors” to the business community and those persons patronizing
Central Business District establishments. These security officers also assist police officers with Crime
Free Business surveys and the Oxnard Downtown Management District with varied tasks including
distributing information business-to-business. The police beat coordinator reports the Securitas
Security Services USA, Inc. has provided additional “eyes and ears proving to be an excellent resource”
for law enforcement efforts downtown.

The First Amendment to the Agreement expanded security services to include Campus Park while
extending the contract. With the demolition of structures at Campus Park nearing completion, there is
no tonger a need to continue security services there. The Second Amendment to the Agreement
extended the agreement through December 31, 2008,

077



Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. Security Contract, Third Amendment
February 3, 2009
Page 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The projected cost of the Agreement is $127, 541 annually. There are sufficient funds in the
Community Development Department to support this agreement. :

(MM)

Attachment #1 - Trade Services Agreement and Amendments with Securitas Security Services USA,
Inc.

078



Agreement No. 3557-05-PD

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR TRADE SERVICES

"This Third Amendment (“Third Amendment”) to the Agreement for Trade Services
(“Agreement”) is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California, this 1st
day of January 2009, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal corporation (“City™), and
Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. (“Vendor”). This Third Amendment amends the

- Agreement entered into on August 1, 2005, by City and Vendor. The Agreement previously has
been amended on November 1, 2005, by a First Amendment, and by a Second Amendment, on
January 1, 2007.

City and Vendor agree as follows:

1. The first sentence in Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read, “This
Agreement shall begin on August 1, 2005, and shail end on December 31,
2009.”

2. Exhibit A of the Agfeernent 1s amended to read that private security services to
the area known as “Campus Park” will cease January 1, 2009,

3. Exhibit B of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with Exhibit B-1 attached
hereto and incorporated by this reference in full herein.

4. Asso amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD VENDOR ,

. L é -
Dr. Thomas Holden, Mayor H.D. “Dgug” Bryant, Area Vi President
Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.

ATTEST: | APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk J a@ Cameron, Risk Manager

&R@VEDAS APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

L i (ov | \J\/\Wéﬁ\;\ [ —

A:!yz’f‘lolmberg, City Attorney 07§ tin Meyer, Project Managf AGE__l OF 2=

=y 4] -
1R 6




Exhibit B-1

Fee Schedule

Salal_‘x/Compens.ation

PLfﬁgg | Wage Rate ' Straighf Time OT* and Holiday**
Billing Rate Billing Rate

Trainee $13.25 $21.20 $31.80

Ambassador $14.14 , $22.62 $33.94

Patrol Officer $14.69 $23.50 $35.26

Site Supervisor  $17.00 $27.20 Exempt Employee

* OT (Overtime) is defined as any hours beyond 8 hours per shift or 40 hours per week
specifically requested by the City, without 48 hours advance notice.

** Holidays include New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day, when worked.

Officer will receive 40-hours of on-site training prior to permanent assignment to be billed at the
training rate of $14.73 per hour.

TOUR CONFIRMATION SYSTEM
$124.80 per month.

ATTACHMENT -+
—_—

PAGE_ =2 OF

——ieemtt

080



